donor without regard to, and free from any, specific restriction, limitation, condition, or direction therein contained. No such order shall be made without the consent of the donor if he is then living and mentally competent.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 139-S. F. No. 269

An act relating to salaries of county superintendents of schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 121.09, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 121.09, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

County superintendent of schools, salary. aries of county superintendents except as hereinafter provided, shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners, and shall not be less than a sum equal to \$42 and \$12 as herein provided, for each organized public school in the county, to be reckoned, pro rata for the year from the time when a new school, organized in any district begins. Such minimum salary shall be calculated at the rate of \$42 for each of the first 80 schools, and at the rate of \$12 for each additional school in excess of 80, until the salary calculated on that basis reaches \$3,840; but if there be less than 64 public schools in any county, the minimum annual salary shall nevertheless be \$2,880. In any county where the county superintendent of schools received \$800 or more as clerk of the unorganized school district the salary of the county superintendent of schools shall be set by the county board, regardless of the number of schools established or operating in such county, at not less than \$2,400 in addition to the salary as clerk of the unorganized school district.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 140-S. F. No. 295

An act relating to the compensation of school board officers and members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.31.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 125.31, is amended to read:

125.31 School board members, officers; compensation.

The clerk or secretary, treasurer, and superintendent of any school district shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board. The other members of the school board shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board but not to exceed \$5 per diem nor more than \$75 a year. All members of the school board may receive reimbursement for transportation at the rate provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section \$50.11.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 141-S. F. No. 329

An act relating to cutting, destroying or removing weeds or grass along town roads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.015, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 366.015, Subdivisions 1 and 2 are amended to read:

- Subd. 2. Cost, lien on lands. If a majority of the electors voting on such question shall vote "Yes," any person owning or occupying real estate adjoining a town road and not a part of any incorporated municipality shall cut, destroy or remove all weeds or grass growing upon the town road adjacent to his land. Any person who erects or maintains a mailbox on land not owned by him shall cut, destroy or remove all weeds or grass within five feet of such mail-box. If any such person fails to comply with this provision, the town board of the town in which his real estate is located may, after ten days' notice in writing, order the local weed inspector or other person to cut, destroy or remove the weeds or grass and the expense thus incurred shall be a lien on such real estate. The